GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 184 SENATE BILL 146

AN ACT TO INCREASE THE CONFEDERATE WIDOWS' PENSION.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 112-18 is amended by deleting the phrase "To the widows of ex-Confederate soldiers who are blind in both eyes or totally helpless, nine hundred dollars (\$900.00).", and by substituting the phrase "To the widows of ex-Confederate soldiers, who are blind in both eyes or totally helpless, eighteen hundred dollars (\$1800)."

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification, but remains effective after June 30, 1985, only if funds are appropriated for such purpose as contained in this act.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 16th day of May, 1985.